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YOUTH LIFE IN JAPAN



Overview

Part A: Introduction
(1) seven key Japanese youth life stages
(2) five main characteristics

Part B: Ten Themes

(D) birth 2 marriage and family 3) Japanese
parents (4) Japanese homes 5 problems at home
(6 primary school (7) going to juku (8) problems
at school (9 university life 10 working



(1) Seven Key Youth Life Stages

Infancy %2 X
Nursery school

Primary school

9 L :at home

% B [E or kindergarten $hHEE

INFERE

L

:aged 6 to 12

Junior high school &4 aged 12 to 15

High school &#&4:aged 15 to 18

University K4

-:aged 18 to 22 (or 23)

Work — becoming a ft&= A from 22 (or 23)
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(2) Characteristics in Japan

1. Uniform ages: to move from one stage to next

- no flexibility, with no or little overlapping

- no skipping or repeating grades in JHS / HS

- most university students are 18 to 22

- job-hunting in fourth year of university

- finish university and begin work at 21 or 22 - no
'‘gap years'

- formal retirement at 60 or 65 (but often
continue in marginal, informal positions)



(2) Characteristics in Japan

2. Uniform experiences: at each stage

- In school, everyone around Japan studying the
same materials and content at the same time

- In school, having similar club activities
- wearing a uniform at school
- wearing the same clothes for job-hunting

* this i1s changing — greater diversity is appearing



(2) Characteristics in Japan

2. Uniform experiences: at each stage

- wearing a uniform at school
- having similar club activities at school

- everyone around Japan studying the same
materials and content at the same time

- wearing the same clothes for job-hunting



(2) Characteristics in Japan

3. Diversity — location and class:

Expectations based upon Tokyo middle-class
experiences and aspirations

Reqgional diversity: center vs. periphery

east vs. west Japan

Class diversity: increasing income
polarization, with increasing poverty among
youth and young- to mid-adulthood




(2) Characteristics in Japan

4. Diversity — gender: males and females have
different experiences at each life course stage

- some sex-segregated schools (growing less)
- different club activities in high school

- few women studying sciences

- different experiences with job-hunting

- different roles at work

- different roles at home



(2) Characteristics in Japan

5. Diversity — generational: different generations
have had very different experiences

wartime generation (born 1920s~mid-1930s)
postwar generation (late 1930s~mid-1950s)
prosperity generation (late1950s~early 1970s)
global generation (mid-1970s~early 1990s)

digital generation (mid-1990~present)



(2) Discussion: Youth Life Stages
in your Country or Culture

1. What are the key youth life stages up to 25
in the Czech Republic (or your country)?

2. At each stage, how old are people? Do
people move through each stage at the
same age”?

3. What are the main activities in each life
course stage? In each stage, do most
people have similar experiences? What
variation is there?
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There are fewer kids 1n Japan
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. Japan’s birthrate is low and
decreasing.

. More boys than girls are
born, due to biological
reasons.

. Cultural preference for
having boys is decreasing —
daughters are thought to take
better care of parents in old
age — and expected to.

. There are more young and
middle-aged males, more
older females.
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More boys than girls are born

Sex ratio at birth, 1980 to 2021 .
The sex ratio at birth is measured as the number of newborn boys for every 100 newborn girls.
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More young males, more old females

2020 ®
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Topic 1:
Birth

. Japan’s birthrate is low and
decreasing.

. More boys than girls are
born, due to biological
reasons.

. Cultural preference for
having boys is decreasing —
daughters are thought to take
better care of parents in old
age — and expected to.

. There are more young and
middle-aged males, more
older females.
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Topic 2:
Marriage
and Family

. Almost all marriages are love
marriages, but some arranged
marriages still occur.

. People marry later (on average, j
women at 29 and men at 31) and 9
have children later (mother’s

average age for her first child is
30, and her second child is 32).

. Families have few children: 50%
have 1 child, 40% two children,
10% three children or more.

. Only 2% of babies are born
outside marriage: 98% occur
within marriage.




Love marriages have increased

(% of total)

87.1%
Love Marriages

Arranged Marriages [ *
50% ‘
' i I l 9.9%

1930 ‘40 45 '50 '55 60 65 ‘70 75 '80 "85 "0 "95
-39 -44 49 54 .59 64 69 -74 -9 -84 -89 -94

Year of marriage




Women marry & have children later

(Age)

34 Second child ‘

Third child

32 g First child

30
28
26
24

22

197580 85 90 95200005 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

Bar graph shows average age of first marriage. =Women N =Men

Line graph shows mother’s age at time of childbirth. o



1 1n 25 marriages are to foreigners

Nationality of Foreign Wives Nationality of Foreign Husbands

2016 2016

British
Peruvian \

American Chinese
1.7% N 37.2%

Thai—

- Peruvian ~ \
Philippine Philippine Chinese ¥
22.7% 12.5%

British
3.9%

Brazilian
5.0%



Families have fewer kids

million households)

3 or more '




... particularly compared with Europe
Proportion of births outside marria;e | ‘ \
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Topic 2:
Marriage
and Family

. Almost all marriages are love
marriages, but some arranged
marriages still occur.

. People marry later (on average, j
women at 29 and men at 31) and 9
have children later (mother’s

average age for her first child is
30, and her second child is 32).

. Families have few children: 50%
have 1 child, 40% two children,
10% three children or more.

. Only 2% of babies are born
outside marriage: 98% occur
within marriage.
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Topic 3:
Japanese Parents

1. Japan has the world’s best
paternity leave for new fathers,
and new mothers want their
husbands to take it — yet most
men don’t. But that is changing.

2. The male breadwinner-
housewife model has
disappeared. Most women keep
working after childbirth — but
mostly part-time not full-time.

3. Fathers do little housework or
childcare — but that is changing.

4. Mothers manage the household
in Japan — but that is changing.




Japan has world’s best paternity leave.

Japan
South Korea
Portugal
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Luxembourg
Norway
Iceland

Austria

Finland
Germany
France 3 ]. We ekS
Belgium
Romania
Lithuania
Croatia
Slovenia
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Denmark
I;I/l'urlfey .
exico "
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ile .
pustala single dads 31 weeks
ritain
Netherlands
ltaly
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Canada
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Czech Republic
Ireland
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New Zealand

Switzeriand one parent, 14 days

United States

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 43

(weeks)



Mums want Dads to take paternity leave

Number of Childcare Leave Days Wives Want
Husbands to Take .

0 days

1 day to 1 week

1-2 weeks

2 weeks to 1 month

1-3 months

3-6 months

6 months or more

25 30 35
(%)
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... but fathers didn’t take them.

Days of Childcare Leave Taken by Men

- 2020

2019

No need to take leave

0 days

1 day to 1 week

1-2 weeks

2 weeks to 1 month

1-3 months

3-6 months

6 months or more

.
|
|

I

|

0

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 45
(%)



Now, fathers 1n some companies take leave.

130 5
s :
L 3 Government’s 30% .
110 2 target for 2025 |
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90
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Dad works, Mum at home with 2 kids

Percentage of Japanese Households
by Number of Persons / Earners .

18 1person/1earner
16
14
12 1person/Oearner
10
8 _—
6
4 4pe I'SOH//1€:QI'HQ r
2
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3 & )

... 1s now a small minority of household types
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Single women’s 1deal future life course

(%) esme Full-time homemaker .
50 — ] e Return to work after child raising

=== Balance career and family

=== Dual income, no kids

=== Remain single and continue working

30

20

10

1987 1992 1997 2002 2005 2010
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Mothers no longer stop working

@+ 1990 —8— 2017 ‘

82.]

794 78]
752 734 770

1/ 7\ 100

L 1/]

L 1 L 1 L A

Age Age Age Age Age Age Age Age Age Age Age Age70
1519 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 andover
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Mothers no longer stop working

(in percent, for age groups in five-year increments)
2020 ==2015 ==1985 ‘

30 /\/

60

40

20

1519 25.29 35.39 45.49 5559 65-69 7579 85
and up



Mothers no longer stop working

(%)
100

90 878

. // \
° ] \
K \
(7 \

10

| | | l | | | | | |
15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65(a£d O;/er
ge
Sweden France Germany United States —e— Japan 5]




Most mothers are working

(10,000 households) .
1300
1,219
200 »
1 1,188
1129/
1“”4 1,114 “.---‘
1100 [+ =
o077
> &
DOO -8 »
1 .. b 0
942 g ®iag7]
>4 * Py 2 o M _oee (973)
900 a7 c %A T
& ¥
". &
L IS
823 >-®
800 .
» TIETE e,
o 745 887
700 =
-~ 541
515,. ’sm
P00 J0L it Y U U T T T T T T T T ™Y
=) o)
3 3 = 2 2 (Yean

- Households consisting of an employed husband and a non working wife
—&— Dual-income households

52



Czech: Most mothers work full-time

Denmark g o=
Sweden gam
Slovenia gmm
Netherlands o
Austria o
Finland sfje=

Portugal IEH
France § i

Luxembourg e
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Germany =
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= EH=F NI
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I

Greece
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Part-time (%) . Full-time (%) . Variable hours/other (%)

L 497% [T

Dare to Share: Germany's
Experience Promoting Equal
Partnership in Families

)

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Employment rate (%)

56% full-time
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Japan: Many mothers work part-time

0 D
1 I
2 I
56% full-time
3 R .
9% part-time
4 I 39% no work
5 R
) E— 5
7-8 [
- R :

911 23% full-time
12-14 S 88% part-time
15-17 P 25% no work

0 20 40 60 80 100

(%)
Regular M Nonregular Other Not Employed



Fathers do some housework

Household work and child care by men
(As percentage of total hours by both genders)

0 10 20 30 40

Sweden
Norway
Canada
Lithuania
Poland
Denmark
Iceland
Finland
France
Slovakia
U.K.

Ireland

U.S.

Latvia
Germany
Spain
Portugal
Slovenia
Australia
Czech Republic
Switzerland
Austria
South Korea
Japan

37%

32%

209%°



Fathers do some housework

Japanese Husbands’ Main Housework
Responsibilities 1990 and 2023

I 2023

Cooking
Cleaning

Laundry
Household
budgeting

Putting out
the trash

Cleaning up
after meals

Cleaning the
bathroom

0

1990

5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 s6
(%)



Fathers do some housework
How often does your husband clean the bathroom?

2023 Almost never
2020
2017
2014
2011
2008
2005
2002
1999
1996
1993

1990

\ET R elegi101l113  Sometimes helps

40 60 80

100

2



Fathers do some childcare

Time Spent with Children on Weekdays

(%)
50

40

HIrE

Time Spent with Children on Days Off
(%)
50

40
30

20

| -JJJJJJ

0 Lessthan 1-2 6-10 10-15 Over15
minutes 1 hour hours hours hours hours hours hours

1

o

Mothers B Fathers

Compiled by Nippon.com based on data from the Benesse . L
Educational Research and Development Institute. mppon'Lum
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Fathers do some childcare
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Mothers support kids doing sport

Mother looked after
sports activities

Father looked after
sports activities

0 5 10 15 20 25
(%)

60



Mothers support kids doing sport

Mother

Make lunches

Wash uniforms and
other equipment

Transport to and from
practices and games

Attend practices

Help with training outside
of regular practice

Attend games

Shop for equipment

Help child learn sport’s rules
and regulations

| |
Q
—
-
®
ﬂ

o
N
o

40 60 80 100
(%)



Mothers play bigger roles at home

Household finances

Childcare/education

Housework

0 20 40 60 80 100
(%)

B Husband M Wife Neither
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Topic 3:
Japanese Parents

1. Japan has the world’s best
paternity leave for new fathers,
and new mothers want their
husbands to take it — yet most
men don’t. But that is changing.

2. The male breadwinner-
housewife model has
disappeared. Most women keep
working after childbirth — but
mostly part-time not full-time.

3. Fathers do little housework or
childcare — but that is changing.

4. Mothers manage the household
in Japan — but that is changing.
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Topic 4:
Japanese
Homes

. About 40% of people in

Japan live in a flat; about
60% live in a house.

. The average space per

person in Japanese homes
(flats and houses together)
is 38m? — about the size as
in the Czech Republic and
Slovakia.

. Houses have many different

designs, but flats are
labelled by their design: the
number of (bed)rooms and
the Living / Dining / Kitchen
(LDK) space. 59



Minority of Japanese live in flats

w = = =
fIj. B

SEMI-DETACHED DETACHED *OTHER
OR TERRACED HOUSE HOUSE

EEU ()

Latvia
Spain
Estonia
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Hungary
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Croatia
Netherlands
Ireland

53%

S 47%
-

60% of Japanese
live in a house

40%

Switzerland
Iceland (3)
Norway

Serbia
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Japanese homes are average size

H 38 m? per person

@ \ 35 m? per person

“ 32 m? per person




apanese homes are average size
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Japanese ﬂat 1.5LDK

Shoe Storage

Bathtub/Shower

Genkan

Storage

A >-n-»|

Washing

(Entrance Hall)
Machine |

LN
......

Toilet

Powder Room

Storage | Refrigerator

|
Iy

Service Storage

Room

LDK
13.504

Living Room

Walk-in-closet }} Dining Room

Kitchen
Area
e
(Cx9)
Western-style | Balcony

Room HKa=—
73



Japanese flat: 2LDK

Genkan T Toilet Bath/Shower

(Entrance Hall)  storage

Powder Room

AW E

Shoe Closet

‘ Storage

Western-style Waslung
Room Machine
| Overhead

“ I St()f{l(](.‘
. Storage
Closet

Living Room
Dining Room

Western-style Kitchen

Room

i
(Lx9)

Balcony
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Japanese flat: 3LDK

Bedroom

........

. Powder
Room KitChCn
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Room
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Topic 4:
Japanese
Homes

. About 40% of people in

Japan live in a flat; about
60% live in a house.

. The average space per

person in Japanese homes
(flats and houses together)
is 38m? — about the size as
in the Czech Republic and
Slovakia.

. Houses have many different

designs, but flats are
labelled by their design: the
number of (bed)rooms and
the Living / Dining / Kitchen
(LDK) space. 76



Topic 5:
Problems at

Home

1. Child poverty is relatively high
in Japan. One in ten kids lacks
food, and one in three kids’
families can’t pay bills. Kids from
poorer families often cannot
afford to go to juku, so find it
difficult to keep up at school.

2. Particularly, single mothers and
fathers are poor.

3. Domestic violence against a
partner is a problem in Japan, too,
LA | and people are not tolerating it
RS " W\ anymore.

PR~ .

After th eStorm/} &
(Hitokzu “ng) 7

o R

4. There has been a big increase
in reported child abuse. Most
reported child abuse is physical.




Child relative poverty is high in Japan
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e Japan’s Child Poverty Rate is 13.9%.
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1 1n 10 kids sometimes lack food

In the past year, has your family ever experienced not being to
afford food that your family needed?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

70%
0.9%
11 yr old !60" 89.5%
2.8%
1.0%
14yrold IR 87.9%
4. 170
0,6%
17 yr old 6.7% 89 9%
2.5%
Often ® Sometimes Occasionally Never

80%

90%  100%
0.8%

I
0.8%

I

1.2%
I
" n/a
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]l 1n 3 kids’ families can’t pay bills

40% .

35%

)

. 80.4% 29.0% 29.0% 30.8% 29.2%
25%

20.1%
20%
15%
10% 6.6% 6.7% 8.8%
- . i7% 5.1% 4.8% 4.3% 2.5% I
0% 0.0% 0.0% . 0.0% . 0.0% . 0.0% -—9.3% Lt

Telephone Electricity Gas Water Housing Housing Other
Rent loans debt

Blue —low Orange- Middle Dark Blue — High SES
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Poor kids can’t keep up at school
as much as rich kids S

2.5%

Al e S s oo [
6.0%

o NI me s Wb

2.9%
2%
Viggle 102 D eeee L s 13 [l
1.4%
i o I 1 - I
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
= Always = Mostly = Not much (p<.0001 )

“ Often not " Mostly not " n/a
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Single mothers and fathers are poor

Poverty Rate Among Single-Parent Families

Denmark
Finland
Norway

Slovakia
UK
Sweden
Ireland
France
Poland
Austria
Netherlands
Switzerland
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Italy
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Canada

Australia

USA 51%

Japan
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(%)
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Domestic violence 1s a problem

Violence against women in OECD countries 2019 (Practice)
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Violence against women in OECD countries 2019 (Atitudes)

Most people do not tolerate DV
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Increase i1n reported child abuse

(children)
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Most reported child abuse is physical
@

Child Abuse Cases by Type
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Topic 5:
Problems at

home

1. Child poverty is relatively high
in Japan. One in ten kids lacks
food, and one in three kids’
families can’t pay bills. Kids from
poorer families often cannot
afford to go to juku, so find it
difficult to keep up at school.

2. Particularly, single mothers and
fathers are poor.

3. Domestic violence against a
partner is a problem in Japan, too,
LA | and people are not tolerating it
RS " W\ anymore.

PR~ .

After th eStorm/} &
(Hitokzu “ng) 7

o R

4. There has been a big increase
in reported child abuse. Most
reported child abuse is physical.




Topic 6:
Primary
School

. Children start primary school at
6 years old, and study for six
years.

. All children move up to the next
grade, regardless of
achievement.

. Students walk to school

together with kids from their
neighborhood.

. Primary school students get
lunch provided at school.

. Students enjoy summer, but get
a lot of summer homework.

. After school, many primary
school children go to juku.
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Japan’s Education System
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Japanese kids love school lunch

.
|

0 20 40 60 80 100
(%)

M Like [ Somewhatlike [ Somewhat dislike M Dislike
No school meal system

Elementary

Junior high
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Popular school lunches are ...

Curry and rice ’

Agepan

Frozen mandarins
Rice with wakame
Fruit salad
Deep-fried gyoza
Milk

Soft noodles

Temakizushi

Milmake (flavored milk)

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
(%)
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Summer means ... having fun!

Enjoyable Activities During Summer Vacation ‘

Playing with friends
Swimming

Traveling

Playing video games
and other games

Meeting grandparents

0 200 400 600 800 1,000 1,200
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Summer means ... homework!

What do you think about summer homework?

Necelssary Not necessary

Overall
Elementary
Junior high
0 20 40 60 80 100
(%)
! Necessary Somewhat necessary

B Not really necessary [l Not necessary



Summer means ... homework!

What kind of summer homework do you hate

the most? ‘

Book report/essay
Workbooks/drills
Research project

Diary/picture diary

Painting/poster

Calligraphy

Health observation card
Musical instrument practice
Observation diary

Reading aloud

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 95
(%)



After class, kids have ... more class!

Activities for children outside of school hours ‘

Private lessons
outside of school

Athletic activities

After-school care
Cram school
Community activities
Other

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
(%)



Topic 6:
Primary
School

. Children start primary school at
6 years old, and study for six
years.

. All children move up to the next
grade, regardless of
achievement.

. Students walk to school

together with kids from their
neighborhood.

. Primary school students get
lunch provided at school.

. Students enjoy summer, but get
a lot of summer homework.

. After school, many primary
school children go to juku.
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) Topic I:
. Going to Juku

- 1. Study time peaks in "' 3 (chuu san, or
chuu-gakkou san-nen).

Most Japanese junior high school
dents go to juku (cram school) each
ernoon & evening, particularly in 7 3.

The focus of juku differs depending on
grade. Early primary school juku

o focuses on English conversation and
‘worksheets’ to develop basic Japanese
literacy and maths skills (think Kumon).
Late primary school juku focuses on
S helping slower students catch up, and
reparing (rich) students for junior high
school entrance exams. Junior and high
school juku also focuses on helping slower
tudents keep up, and preparing students
r the next entrance exams.

Children from richer, better educated
amilies are more likely to go to juku than
lildren from poorer, less educated ones.

98




Study time peaks in - 3

Study Time Outside School

7th grade
(JHS)

8th grade

9th grade

10th grade
(HS)

|
0 20 40 60 80 100

(%)

B None " <1 hour 1-2 hours 2-3 hours
B > 3 hours " Unspecified 99



Juku peaks in junior high school

Juku Enrollment Rate (by Grade)

Elementary school Lower secondary school jliUpper secondary school
students: 33.7% students: 51.9% students: 29.3%
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English in PS, exam prep in JHS/HS

Juku Type (by Grade)
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All social classes goes to juku in JHS

“Preparatory Juku” Enroliment of Lower Secondary School Students
(by City Size, Household Income and Maternal Educational Attainment)

Where do children attending "preparatory juku” live?

Special wards of Tokyo or Population of Population of Population of

designated ctes 150 K or more S0-150 K less than 50 K

32.5% 34.0% 31.0% 22.5%

What kind of households do children attending “preparatory juku” belong to?

38.8% 34.0% 27145 22.7%

28.6% .




Richer kids go to juku in PS ...

Preparatory Juku” Enroliment of Latter-stage Elementary School Students
(by City Size, Household Income and Maternal Educational Attainment)

Where do children attending "preparatory juku” live?
Special wards of Tokyo or Population of Population of Population of
desgnated abes 150 K or more 50-150 K less than S0 K

16.6% 11.8% 7.8% 6.3%

What kind of households do children attending “preparatory juku” belong to?

Annual ncome of

less than ¥4 milhon

28.9% 12.4% 7.4% 3.8%

15.5% 7.5%




... and 1n high school.

Preparatory Juku” Enroliment of Upper Secondary School Students
(by City Size, Household Income and Maternal Educational Attainment)

Where do children attending "preparatory juku” live?
Specal wards of Tokyo or Population of Population of Population of
designated ates 150 K or more S0-150 K less than S0 K

24.1% 22.1% 17.1% 13.5%

What kind of households do children attending “preparatory juku” belong to?

Annual income of nco Annual iIncome of

¥6-8 mulhon ulhor less than ¥4 mulhon

34.5% 22.6% 13.0% 11.0%

28.4% 13.4%




Rich children follow class much better
than poor children S

2.5%

Al e S s oo [
6.0%

o NI me s Wb

2.9%
2%
Viggle 102 D eeee L s 13 [l
1.4%
i os I o 5~ |
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 20% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
= Always = Mostly = Not much (p<.0001 )

“ Often not " Mostly not " n/a
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Entrance Exam Study
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& ~ |\ Topic1I:
. Going to Juku

- 1. Japanese junior high school students
don’t do much school homework.

Instead, most Japanese junior high

hool students go to juku (cram school)
ich afternoon & evening, particularly in
3 (chuu san, or chuu-gakkou san-nen).
3. The focus of juku differs depending on
¢ the grade. Early primary school juku
focuses on English conversation and
‘worksheets’ to develop basic Japanese
literacy and maths skills (think Kumon).
“a Late primary school juku focuses on
2lping slower students catch up, and
preparing (rich) students for junior high
school entrance exams. Junior and high
hool juku also focuses on helping slower
dents keep up, and preparing students
r the next entrance exams.

Children from richer, better educated
ilies are more likely to go to juku than

hildren from poorer, less educated ones.
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Topic 8:
Problems
at School

1. There is a big problem with students not going to school, particularly
at the JHS level. The number jumped during COVID, and students now
stay away longer. ‘School refusal’ (7~ &%) peaks in H12.

2. Students experience discrimination for many reasons: their
appearance, school grades, way of speaking, family financial situation,
disability and illness, coming from a single parent family, being a girl,
being a foreigner, being LGBT, for religion, etc.

3. LGBT students are mostly ignored, even though there are many in their
teens who are not sure of their sexual orientation and gender identity
(SOGI). Universities are generally much more supportive.

4.Youth suicide is highest for high school students.
5. Online bullying is a common problem.




Some kids stop going to school
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Students stay away longer post-COVID

300,000 -

250,000 30-89
days
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150,000 l I I
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AR peaks in JHS 2nd 'year
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Students experience discrimination

Appearance

School grades .

Language and way of speaking
Family’s financial situation

Having a developmental disability
Coming from a single parent family

For being a girl

Having an illness that requires
regular treatment

Having depression or
a mental illness

For being a boy

Having foreign parents
or grandparents

Having a physical disability
LGBT
Religion

Not having Japanese nationality

Having a unique culture
and traditions 114
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LGBT students are mostly ignored

Are there LGBTQ students at your school? ‘

Overall Yes No We don’t know

Elementary schools

Junior high schools

High schools

Integrated
secondary schools

0 20 40 60 80 100
(%)



LGBT students are mostly ignored
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LGBT students are mostly ignored
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Youth suicide increased in COVID
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Online bullying is a problem

Have you ever seen or experienced bullying online?

Yes, another person

Yes, personally

No

0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
(%)



Online bullying is a problem

Have you ever bullied someone online ‘
(sharing or retweeting)?
Yes
|

Overall No
Women

Men

0 20 40 60 80 100

(%)
B Yes, and remember the details
M Yes, but do not remember the details



Share of Under-18s Spending Three or More Hours

a Day Online

(minutes) (%)
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Japanese spend a lot of time online

121



SO[JIID) PUue sanid

122



Clubs & Circles 2%
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Most students join club activities

Bukatsudou Participation Rate (by Grade)

Cotal Il W Female

None None
No answer/ No answer/ No answer/

Snknown unknown Sport Cultural Both| unknown

All lower
secondary school
students

1st grade
2nd grade

3rd grade

All upper
secondary school
students

1st grade
2nd grade

3rd grade 0.9 i - 1274,
* "Both™ implies those taking part in both sport and cultural clubs.

124



Bukatsu is fun but often tough

Perception on Bukatsudou (Bukatsudou Members Only)

“Bukatsudouis gruelling

Bukatsudou is fun due to its frequency”

Completely agree Completely disagree  Completely agree Completely disagree
Somewhat agree  Somewhat disagree| Noanswer/ Somewhat aaree
S unknown el ““l‘:"‘
All lower secondary
school students Bis 08 274
3.2
Lower secondary school
sport club members 50.4 351 08 257 30.0
29
Lower secondary school
cultural club members 45.7 39.1 - 09 16.9 210
4.0

All upper secondary 39.4 466

229 26.8
school students

Upper secondary scheol 419 46.8

sport club members 28.3 335

Upper secondary schocl

cultural club members 355 46.9 149 169
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Topic 8:
Problems
at School

1. There is a big problem with students not going to school, particularly
at the JHS level. The number jumped during COVID, and students now
stay away longer. ‘School refusal’ (7~ &%) peaks in H12.

2. Students experience discrimination for many reasons: their
appearance, school grades, way of speaking, family financial situation,
disability and illness, coming from a single parent family, being a girl,
being a foreigner, being LGBT, for religion, etc.

3. LGBT students are mostly ignored, even though there are many in their
teens who are not sure of their sexual orientation and gender identity
(SOGI). Universities are generally much more supportive.

4.Youth suicide is highest for high school students.
5. Online bullying is a common problem.
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Topic 9:
University
Life

1. Almost as many women as men are going to university now.

2. Many women’s universities have closed or become co-ed.

3. Many Japanese students have a smaller number of close

friends to discuss problems with, and a larger number of friends
to hang out with.

4. University is an important time for young people to develop.

5. About one-third of students are in a relationship, one-third
want a relationship, and one-third don'’t.

6. Most young people want to marry but only half think they will.
7. Relatives often ask young people if they are getting marriéd.



University Classes KZF DR E

#3%)

seminar (£ 3)
(3@ and 4" years)



University student gender imbalance shrinking

(million people)
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More universities, fewer women’s universities
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Japanese youth friendship

How many friends do you have? ‘

B To talk about worries with

B To discuss issues with

2021

2016

B To chat and hang out with

2016

0 20 40 60 80 100
(%)

4-6 m7-10 B 11 or more o



Personal growth at university

HEOverall
2021 .
2016
Sensed growth | T
Didn’t sense growth
M First Year

2021

2016

n

BMSecond Year
2021

2016

[ |

HEThird Year
2021

2016

HBMFourth Year
2021

2016

1d L
un un =l

o

20 40 60 80 100
(%)

I Sensed a lot Sensed somewhat 133
Didn’t sense much M Didn’t sense at all



More youth don’t want a relationship

HEWomen
2021

2015

2010

HEMen
2021

2015

2010

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
(%)
1 No lover/Don’t want a relationship
" No lover/Want a relationship

134
No lover/Preference unclear



A majority of youth want to marry

Do you want to marry in the future? ‘

Yles N|°

Overall

Women

Men

0 20 40 60 80 100
(%)

B Yes | Onbalance,yes [ Onbalance,no M No
Don’t know / haven’t considered



Only half think they will marry

Do you think you will get married? ‘

Ycles N|°

Overall

Women

Men

0 20 40 60 80 100
(%)

W Definitel [ Probably [ Probably not M Definitely not
Don’t know / haven’t considered



Youth have many reasons to marry

Women
To be with the person | love Y

To have a family
To raise children
To have emotional stability

To have financial stability

Because my partner wants to

To give my parents and
family peace of mind

Because it will reduce the burden of
housework and other responsibilities

Because people
around me say | should [{ill

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 -
(%)



...and many reasons not to marry

Don’t have or can’t find a partner Women

Feel more comfortable being single

Don’t want to lose my freedom

Don’t want to raise children

Financially unviable

Have higher priorities
than having a family

Because it will increase the burden of
housework and other responsibilities

Want to live with
my parents / siblings

o
-
o
N
o
(o8]
o
S
o

50 60 128
(%)



Parents and relatives still ask ...

When you visit your hometown, are you asked about
getting married?

Women No

Men

0 20 40 60 80 100
(%)



Parents and relatives still ask ...

Who is the main person who asks you?

Women

Men

M Grandparent I Aunt/uncle |

Mother

20

40 60 80

® |

' Sibling M Married friend

100
(%)

Other



Parents and relatives still ask ...

Have you felt under pressure by being asked?

Yes No
| I '

Women

Men

0 20 40 60 80 100
(%)

M A lot ~ Alittle ~ Not much Not at all



Young Japanese people exercise

Women

18-19 .

20-29

30-39
40-49
50-59
60-69
70 and up

18-19
20-29
30-39
40-49
50-59
60-69
70 and up

0 20 40 60 80 100

0
Never Less than twice a week Twice a week or more (%)

W Twice a week or more (30 minutes or more) Ml Active sports population 14
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Topic 9:
University
Life

1. Almost as many women as men are going to university now.

2. Many women’s universities have closed or become co-ed.

3. Many Japanese students have a smaller number of close

friends to discuss problems with, and a larger number of friends
to hang out with.

4. University is an important time for young people to develop.

5. About one-third of students are in a relationship, one-third
want a relationship, and one-third don'’t.

6. Most young people want to marry but only half think they will.
7. Relatives often ask young people if they are getting married.



Topic 10: Working

1.Youth unemployment is very low.

2. Many Japanese high school
students and most Japanese
university students work part-time.

3. Including part-time work and
pocket money, Japanese high
school students’ average monthly
income is K¢3500, and Japanese
university students Kc6000.

4. Job-hunting starts in third year
with internships, but officially
begins at the end of third year and
continues into fourth year.

5. Students experience gender
discrimination during job hunting.

6. Companies have a formal A$t=
to welcome new employees.
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Most students work part-time

Monthly Income from Part-time Work ()

Overall
2022 survey
High school Kc¢1100 from part-time work
students
University K¢4350 from part-time work
students
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(yen)
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Most students work part-time

Average Monthly Income )

Overall
2022 survey
High school Kc1900 (includes Kc800 pocket money)

students

_ _ K¢6000

University (K¢1650 pm)
students
0 10,000 20,000 30,000 40,000

(yen)
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Gender discrimination in job hunting

Have you felt gender discrimination while job hunting?

Overall

(n=1,000) No

Women
(n=498)

Men
(n=491)

Other
(n=11)

60 80 100
(%)



Types of gender discrimination

The type of jobs
available was different

The number of people being
recruited was different

Hiring was for one gender only

The conditions were different

The age limits were different

Separate briefing sessions
were held for men and women

15 20 25 30 35 40
(%)

158



Inappropriate questions/comments

Did you receive any inappropriate questions

comments while job hunting?

Overall

(n=1,000) No

Women
(n=498)

Men
(n=491)

Other
(n=11)

40 60 80 100
(%)
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students and most Japanese
university students work part-time.

3. Including part-time work and
pocket money, Japanese high
school students’ average monthly
income is K¢3500, and Japanese
university students Kc6000.

4. Job-hunting starts in third year
with internships, but officially
begins at the end of third year and
continues into fourth year.
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discrimination during job hunting.

6. Companies have a formal A$t=
to welcome new employees.




